FORM PTO - 1595

RE

12-28-2001



REST

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101926581

| Name(s) of conveying party/parties: | demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof | |
|---|---|--|
| | Name and address of receiving party | |
| Andrew I. Hickson Timothy N. Holloway Michael J. Ward Simon A J Holdswor Peter R. MacFarland 11 12 14 12 14 | International Business Machines Corporation | |
| Additional Names Attached? Yes X | No | |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance | J. C. | |
| X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: | | |
| Execution Date(s): 12/05/2001; 12/04/2001; 13/06/3 | Additional Names Attached? Yes X N | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| A. Patent Application No(s) | B. Patent No(s) ચોળબીવેલ્ગ લાગ્યા કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા કર્મા સ્થાપના કરામા કરામા કરમા કરામા કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કરામા કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા સ્થાપના કરામા કરામા કરમા કરામા કરામા કર્મા સ્થાપના કર્મા કરામા કરમા કરામા કરામા કરામા કરામા કર્મા કરામા કરામ | |
| Name and Address of party to whom correspont concerning the document should be sent: | dence 6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: | |
| Name: A. Bruce Clay | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 | |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed | |
| IBM Corporation, T81/503 | X Charge to deposit account | |
| Street Address: | 8. Deposit account Number: 09-0461 | |
| PO Box 12195 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account | |
| City/State/Zip: Res. Tri. Park, NC 27709 | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date | |
| Total Number of pages including cover | | |
| Mail documents to be recor 2001 AOHNETS 00000129 09048 pmm (80)15906 pf Flatents & Trade | ded with required cover sheet information to: marks; Box Assignments; Washington, D.C. 20231 | |
| 581 40.00 CH AssgnSWG.wpt 09082000 | maine, 50x / 165igimone, vvasimgion, D.O. 20231 | |

PATENT

REEL: 012388 FRAME: 0906

Docket No: GB920010074US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

| | (1) | Andrew I Hickson County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | West Wellow United Kingdom |
|-----|-----|--|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| and | (2) | Simon A J Holdsworth County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Andover United Kingdom |
| and | (3) | Timothy N Holloway County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Lyndhurst United Kingdom |
| and | (4) | Peter R MacFarlane County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Winchester United Kingdom |
| and | (5) | Michael J Ward County of New Haven | of City of and State of | New Haven United Kingdom Connectic ot |

have invented certain improvements in

SELECTION OF COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR MESSAGE TRANSFER BASED ON QUALITY OF SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) 5 Recorder 2001 and (2) 4th December 2001 and (3) 4th December 2001 and (4) 4 Noccomber 2001 and (5)

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 012388 FRAME: 0907

| SIGN | NED | |
|-------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| | man that | |
| (1) _ | Andrew I Hickson | |
| at | UINCHESTER | on 5th December 2001 (Date) |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |
| (0) | SV | |
| (2) _ | Simon A J Holdsworth | |
| at | WINCHESTER | on 4th December 2001 (Date) |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |
| | Tax italla ann | |
| (3) _ | TN Holloway | |
| | WINCHESTER | on 4th December 2001 |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |
| | DU C. | |
| (4) _ | P. MacFarlane | |
| at | WINCHOS TAN | on 4 Necember 2001 |
| u | (Town where signed) | on 4 December 2001 (Date) |
| | | |
| (5) _ | | |
| | Michael J Ward | |
| at | (Town where signed) | on(Date) |

Docket No: GB920010074US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

| | (1) | Andrew I Hickson County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | West Wellow United Kingdom |
|-----|-----|--|----------------------------|--|
| and | (2) | Simon A J Holdsworth County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Andover United Kingdom |
| and | (3) | Timothy N Holloway County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Lyndhurst United Kingdom |
| and | (4) | Peter R MacFarlane County of Hampshire | of City of and State of | Winchester United Kingdom |
| and | (5) | Michael J Ward County of New Haven | of City of and State of | New Haven United Kingdom My W Connect Lout |

have invented certain improvements in

SELECTION OF COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR MESSAGE TRANSFER BASED ON QUALITY OF SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) and (2) and (3) and (4) and (5)
$$/2/06/200/$$

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 012388 FRAME: 0909

Docket No: GB920010074US1

SIGNED

| (1) | | |
|-------------|--|--------------------|
| (· / | Andrew I Hickson | |
| at | | on |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |
| (2) _ | | |
| , , | Simon A J Holdsworth | |
| at | (Town where signed) | on |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |
| (3) _ | T N Holloway | |
| | · | |
| at | (Town where signed) | on |
| | (I own where signed) | (Date) |
| (4) _ | P R MacFarlane | |
| | | |
| at | (Town where signed) | on |
| | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | |
| (5) <u></u> | Michael J Ward HAWTHORNE, NEW YORK (Town where signed) | |
| | Michael J Ward | / 7 |
| at 💆 | HAWTHORNE, NEW YORK | on DECEMBER 6, 200 |
| | (Town where signed) | (Date) |

RECORDED: 12/14/2001

PATENT REEL: 012388 FRAME: 0910